

Ryan P. Steen, AK Bar No. 0912084
Beth S. Ginsberg, Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Jason T. Morgan, Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 624-0900 (phone)
(206) 386-7500 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for United Cook Inlet Drift Association and
Cook Inlet Fishermen's Fund*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT
ASSOCIATION AND COOK INLET
FISHERMEN'S FUND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case. No. 3:13-cv-00104-TMB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT
ASSOCIATION AND COOK INLET FISHERMEN'S FUND**

Reply in Support of Summary Judgment by UCIDA and CIFF
United Cook Inlet Drift Association et al. v. NMFS et al., 3:13-cv-00104-TMB

75310627.3 0014655-00002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Amendment 12 and Its Implementing Regulations Violate the
 MSA and the APA. 3

 1. NMFS’s Interpretation of the MSA Is Not Entitled to
 Chevron Deference. 3

 2. Regardless of Whether *Chevron* Applies, NMFS’s Deferral
 Process Is Contrary to the Language and Intent of the
 MSA. 4

 3. NMFS Failed to Address Its September 13, 2012 Fishery
 Disaster Declaration for Cook Inlet. 10

 4. NMFS’s Reliance on National Standards 3 and 7 Is
 Arbitrary and Capricious. 13

 B. NMFS’s EA Violates NEPA. 17

 1. UCIDA Has Standing to Challenge NMFS’s Compliance
 with NEPA. 17

 2. NMFS Failed to Take a Hard Look at the 2012 Fishery
 Management Disaster. 19

 3. NMFS Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Impacts of
 Unregulated Fishing in Cook Inlet. 21

 4. NMFS’s EA Failed to Consider a Reasonable Range of
 Alternatives. 22

III. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY 22

IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA,
115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....11

Arrington v. Daniels,
516 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008)12

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970).....17

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)21

Botany Worsted Mills v. United States,
278 U.S. 282 (1929).....5

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....4, 8

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....11

Flaherty v. Bryson,
850 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012).....6, 10, 22

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis,
628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)20

‘Ilio’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)11, 18

Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....4

Lake Erie Alliance for Prot. of Coastal Corridor v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
486 F. Supp. 707 (W.D. Pa. 1980).....18

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....17, 18
